

No. 11A674

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

NATALIE TENNANT, in her capacity as the Secretary of State, EARL RAY
TOMBLIN, in his capacity as the Chief Executive Officer of the State of
West Virginia, JEFFREY KESSLER, in his capacity as the President of the Senate
of the West Virginia Legislature, and RICHARD THOMPSON, in his capacity as
the Speaker of the House of Delegates of the West Virginia Legislature,

Applicants,

v.

JEFFERSON COUNTY COMMISSION, et al.,

Respondents.

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR STAY

ANTHONY J. MAJESTRO
Counsel of Record
J.C. POWELL
Powell & Majestro, PLLC
405 Capitol Street, Suite P1200
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Phone: 304-346-2889
Fax: 304-346-2895
amajestro@powellmajestro.com

Counsel for Richard Thompson

SCOTT E. JOHNSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record
THOMAS RODD
West Virginia Attorney General's Office
812 Quarrier Street, Sixth Floor
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Phone: 304-558-5830
Fax: 304-558-5833
sej@wvago.gov
twr@wvago.gov

*Counsel for Natalie Tennant and Earl Ray
Tomblin*

Counsel list continues on next page

GEORGE E. CARENBAUER
Counsel of Record
Steptoe & Johnson
Post Office Box 1588
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Phone: 304-353-8000
Fax: 304-353-8180
George.Carenbauer@steptoe-
johnson.com

Counsel for Jeffrey Kessler

RAY E. RATLIFF, JR.
Chief Counsel to the West Virginia Senate
President
State Capitol Complex
Building 227M – 01
1900 Kanawha Boulevard, East
Charleston, West Virginia 25305
Phone: 304-357-7801
Fax: 304-357-7839
ray.ratliff@wvsenate.gov

Counsel for Jeffrey Kessler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. RESPONDENTS’ CLAIM THAT THE LEGISLATURE WILL BE
 “HINDERED” BY A STAY IS FACTUALLY INCORRECT AND, IN
 ANY EVENT, DOES NOT SUPPORT DENYING THE STAY..... 2

 II. RESPONDENTS’ DELAY IN BRINGING SUPPORT SUPPORTS
 GRANTING THE STAY 9

 III. *KARCHER* DOES NOT REQUIRE THE LEGISLATURE TO
 MAKE FORMAL LEGISLATIVE FINDINGS WHEN THE
 JUSTIFICATION FOR ANY VARIANCES IS APPARENT FROM
 THE LEGISLATIVE RECORD 12

 IV. ALL OF THE APPLICANTS HAVE STANDING TO APPEAL THE
 MAJORITY OPINION AND THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION
 TO REVIEW ALL THE ERRORS ALLEGED BY APPLICANTS 16

CONCLUSION 18

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Cases</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43, 65 (1997).....	17
<i>Cromarite v. Hunt</i> , 1998 WL 35254678 (E.D.N.C.1998)	7
<i>Doulin v. White</i> , 535 F.Supp. 450 (D.C.Ark. 1982)	15
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131, 140 (1988)	10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S.Ct. 705, 710 (2010).....	16
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	11, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Karcher v. May</i> , 484 U.S. 72 (1987)	17
<i>Rostker v. Goldberg</i> , 448 U.S. 1306, 1308 (1980)	16
<i>Sixty-Seventh Minnesota State Senate v. Beens</i> , 406 U.S. 187, 194 (1972).....	17
<i>Stone v. Hechler</i> , 782 F. Supp. 1116 (N.D. W.Va.1992).....	5, 9, 11, 13
<i>Turner v. State of Ark.</i> , 784 F.Supp. 585 (E.D.Ark. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> 504 U.S. 952 (Mem) (1992).....	15
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 471 U.S. 84 (1985)	17
<i>United States v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 485 U.S. 351 (1988)	17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	15
<i>West Virginia Civil Liberties Union v. Rockefeller</i> , 336 F. Supp. 395 (S.D. W.Va. 1972)	11, 13
 <i>Statutes and Rules</i>	
<i>2 U.S.C. § 2a(c)(1)</i>	3, 8, 18
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1973ff, et seq.</i>	3, 6
<i>42 U.S.C. § 1983</i>	10

<i>U.S. Const. art. 1, § 2</i>	11
<i>U.S. Const. art. 1, § 4</i>	15
<i>W.Va. Code § 55-17-3</i>	9
<i>W.Va. Const. art. 1, § 4</i>	5, 11
<i>W.Va. Const. art. 4, § 29</i>	5
<i>W.Va. Const. art. 4, § 30</i>	5
<i>W.Va. Legislature Joint Rule 31</i>	6

No. 11A674
